exploitation of the area of interest or alternatively by its sale.

The new exploration and evaluation accounting policy is to charge exploration and evaluation expenditure against profit and loss

as incurred, except for expenditure incurred after a decision to proceed to development is made, in which case the expenditure is

capitalised as an asset. The impact on the statement of cash flows is a reclassification of exploration and evaluation expenditure

from investing activities to operating activities.

The Group is of the view that the change in policy will result in the financial report providing more relevant and no less reliable

information as capitalisation of costs will only begin once a decision to proceed with development has been made.

The following tables summarises the impact of the voluntary change in the accounting policy on exploration and evaluation costs,

set out in Note 3 (e)(i), on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position at

31 December 2014

Note

31 December 2014

As previously reported

$’000

Effect of restatement

31 December

2014* As restated

$’000

Non-current assets

Deferred exploration and evaluation   32,372 (32,372) -

Property, plant and equipment 18 12,522 1,710 14,232

Total non-current assets  187,174 (30,662) 156,512

Total assets  216,279 (30,662) 185,617

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 23 30,146 (7,705) 22,441

Total non-current liabilities  69,970 (7,705) 62,265

Total liabilities  78,222 (7,705) 70,517

Net assets  138,057 (22,957) 115,100

Equity

Reserves 26(a) 18,376 12,727 31,103

(Accumulated losses) 26(b) (35,212) (25,581) (60,793)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company
 134,349 (12,854) 121,495

Non-controlling interest  3,708 (10,103) (6,395)

Total equity  138,057 (22,957) 115,100

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Tigers Realm Coal Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

56

7. Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position at 1

January 2014

1 January

2014

 As previously

reported

$’000

Effect of

restatement

1 January

2014* As

restated

$’000

Non-current assets

Deferred exploration and evaluation   36,083 (36,083) -

Total non-current assets  169,783 (36,083) 133,700

Total assets  179,590 (36,083) 143,507

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  28,310 (7,682) 20,628

Total non-current liabilities  48,304 (7,682) 40,622

Total liabilities  53,275 (7,682) 45,593

Net assets  126,315 (28,401) 97,914

Equity

Reserves  36,748 (1,077) 35,671

(Accumulated losses)  (15,137) (16,027) (31,164)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  116,027 (17,104) 98,923

Non-controlling interest  10,288 (11,297) (1,009)

Total equity  126,315 (28,401) 97,914

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Tigers Realm Coal Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

57

7. Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  31 December

2014 As

previously

reported

Effect of

restatement

31

December

2014* As

restated

  $’000  $’000

Continuing operations

Exploration and evaluation expenses  - (15,733) (15,733)

Results from operating activities  (21,915) (15,733) (37,648)

(Loss) before income tax  (19,900) (15,733) (35,633)

Income tax credit  (expense)  13 (3,345) 3,922 577

(Loss) from continuing operations  (23,245) (11,811) (35,056)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the income

statement

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations  (22,306) 17,255 (5,051)

Total comprehensive income for the period  (45,551) 5,444 (40,107)

Operating profit is attributable to:

Owners of the Company  (20,075) (9,554) (29,629)

Non-controlling interest  (3,170) (2,257) (5,427)

(Loss) for the period  (23,245) (11,811) (35,056)

Total comprehensive income is attributed to:

Owners of the Company  (38,971) 4,250 (34,721)

Non-controlling interest  (6,580) 1,194 (5,386)

Total comprehensive income for the period  (45,551) 5,444 (40,107)

(Loss) per share (cents per share)

 basic (loss) per share (cents) 14 (2.48) (1.86) (4.34)

 diluted (loss) per share (cents) 14 (2.48) (1.86) (4.34)

(Loss) per share (cents per share) – continuing operations

 basic (loss) per share (cents) 14 (2.48) (1.86) (4.34)

 diluted (loss) per share (cents) 14 (2.48) (1.86) (4.34)

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Tigers Realm Coal Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2015

58

7. Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

 Note

31 December

2014 As

previously

reported

$’000

Effect of

restatement

31 December

2014* As

restated

$’000

Cashflows from operating activities

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  - (20,073) (20,073)

Net cash (used in) operating activities  (5,414) (20,073) (25,487)

Cashflows from investing activities

Exploration and evaluation expenditure  (22,352) 22,352 -

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (6,519) (2,279) (8,798)

Net cash (used in) investing activities  (36,173) 20,073 (16,100)

In the year to 31 December 2015, the voluntary change in accounting policy has resulted in recognition of an exploration and

evaluation expense of $7,297 thousand. Had the change in accounting policy not been adopted for the current year, the result would

have been the capitalisation of $7,297 thousand to the exploration and evaluation asset and an additional asset write-down of the

same amount as a result of the impairment of both the Amaam and Amaam North CGUs assets at 31 December 2015. Results of

impairment tests performed during the year to 31 December 2015 are detailed in Note 12.